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Warning
• This product is for rock climbing and mountaineering only.
• Climbing and mountaineering are dangerous.
• You are responsible for your own actions and decisions.
• Specialized knowledge and training are required to use  
 this product.
• You are responsible for knowing and respecting this  
 product’s capabilities and limitations.
• We strongly recommend that every climber seek instruction  
 by a qualified professional.
• Always know the maintenance and use history of your  
 equipment and destroy retired gear to prevent future use.
• The use of secondhand equipment is strongly discouraged.
• This product should only be used in conjunction with  
 appropriate climbing and mountaineering equipment that  
 complies with relevant standards.
• Failure to follow these warnings can result in severe  
 injury or death.

Use (A)
This PPE is intended to protect against the risk of falls 
from height.

The following instructions explain the basic usage and 
limitations of carabiners and quickdraws, as well as several 
of the most common examples of misuse. However, there is 
an infinite number of ways to misuse any piece of climbing 
gear. No manual can cover every possible scenario. It is your 
responsibility to learn the correct techniques for all of your 
climbing gear. Instruction manuals can help, but they are no 
substitute for qualified instruction and real-world experience.

Carabiners are exceptionally strong when loaded in the correct 
orientation. However, when a carabiner is loaded incorrectly 
(across its minor axis, with the gate open, over an edge, 
etc.) it can fail under extremely low loads, even body weight 
or less. It is critical to place and orient your carabiners and 
quickdraws correctly. Whenever you use a carabiner, you must 
understand what will happen to it when it comes under a load. 
You must make sure that the carabiner will be loaded along its 

major axis with the gate closed (1). This is the only orientation 
in which the carabiner will hold its full, rated strength. Make 
sure there are no protrusions or irregularities in the rock or 
in your protection system that could force the carabiner gate 
open (2). Make sure there are no edges or protrusions that 
the carabiner could be loaded across (3). Make sure that 
the carabiner cannot hang up on or near its nose (4). Never 
load a carabiner across its gate or minor axis (5). Never load 
a carabiner in 3 or more directions (6). Whenever you are 
clipping a rope into a carabiner, always make sure it enters 
from the back or rock-side of the carabiner and exits the front 
(7). Orient the gate of the carabiner away from the direction 
of travel of the climber (7) to keep the rope from running 
across the gate and possibly unclipping in a fall (8).

Locking carabiners should be used in any situation that calls 
for more security than a non-locking carabiner can provide 
or whenever you are relying on a single connection point, 
such as when you are clipping yourself into a belay anchor 
or attaching a belay or rappel device to your harness. When 
using locking carabiners, observe all the same precautions 
as you would for any other carabiner. You must familiarize 
yourself with the correct operation of your carabiner’s locking 
mechanism and be sure that it is properly engaged when the 
carabiner is in use. You should frequently recheck to be sure it 
is locked during use. If the rope runs over the locking sleeve, 
it can easily unlock the carabiner (9). When belaying or 
rappelling, you must make sure that the locking carabiner is 
oriented correctly in your harness and that the belay device is 
correctly oriented in the locking carabiner (10, 11, 12). Many 
belay devices are prone to hanging up along the carabiner’s 
spine or nose. If loaded in this fashion, the carabiner will fail 
far below its rated strength (13, 14).

Type Q connectors (quick links) utilize a screw-motion gate, 
which is a load bearing part of the connector when fully 
closed. They are typically used to connect a bolt hanger 
to a sling.

Quickdraws consist of two carabiners connected by a short 
sling. They are commonly used to connect the rope to fixed 
protection like bolts or to extend gear placements to reduce 

rope drag. The general recommendations for all carabiners 
listed above apply equally to quickdraws. However, there are 
a few additional considerations specific to this application. 
If quickdraw slings are loaded over an edge they will lose 
strength just like any other piece of climbing gear. Slings loose 
some of their strength when wet or frozen. Tying a knot in a 
sling will weaken it. UHMWPE fibers (e.g. Dyneema, Spectra) 
have a melting point of 130°C (266°F) and caution should be 
taken around heat sources.

Try to visualize how the quickdraw will move when you 
climb past it and in what position it will be when it is loaded. 
This can be very complicated as the quickdraw will move 
differently depending upon its position in your protection 
chain, and its position will, of course, change as you progress 
up the route. First, consider how the quickdraw will position 
itself if fallen on directly. This is fairly easy to visualize. 
Look for any protrusions or irregularities in the rock or in 
your protection that could force the gate open or any edge 
or protrusion that the carabiner could be loaded across. 
Remember to check both the top and bottom carabiner. Next, 
consider how the quickdraw will move as you climb past it. In 
most situations, especially when clipping bolts or pitons, the 
gates of both carabiners should face away from the direction 
of travel of the climber (15). The upper or gear-clipping 
carabiner should face away from your direction of travel 
because as you move to the side of and above the last piece 
of gear you clipped, the quickdraw will rotate upward toward 
you. In this case, it is critical that the upper carabiner rotates 
onto its spine (15), not onto its gate. If the upper carabiner 
rotates onto its gate, it can hang up on the gate notch (16). If 
it is loaded in this position, it will fail at a very low load. It is 
equally important for the lower or rope-clipping carabiner to 
face away from your direction of travel to keep the rope from 
running across the gate and possibly unclipping in a fall (8). 
Remember that there are always exceptions. As stated above, 
rock protrusions, the heads of bolts or other irregularities can 
force carabiner gates open or cause the carabiner to be loaded 
over an edge. In some cases, it may be necessary to face the 
carabiner gate toward your direction of travel to avoid these 
protrusions or to use a locking carabiner. You must evaluate 
every situation independently. It is critical to be aware of the 
consequences of a fall and take responsibility for the decisions 
you make. Finally, consider how the quickdraw will move if 
you fall on another piece higher up. Although it is unlikely 
that a quickdraw lower down in your protection chain will 
unclip or fail, it is possible. If the piece you’re falling on fails, 
the lower pieces must be intact to arrest your fall. Analyze 
how your quickdraw will be pulled when you fall on the piece 
above it and how it will be loaded if the upper piece fails.

Anchor Draws are designed to provide an extra measure of 
safety when lowering or top roping from a standard two-bolt 
anchor. They can be used in pairs or singly in combination 
with a standard quickdraw. When the sling shows any sign 
of wear or damage it must be returned to Metolius for 
replacement.

Care and Maintenance (B)
You must inspect your equipment before every use and take 
personal responsibility for evaluating its condition and retiring 
unsafe gear. Look for any cracks, gouges, deformation or 
corrosion in metal parts. Verify that the gate closes automati-
cally and completely when released. Verify that any locking 
mechanism operates correctly. Look for any signs of abrasion, 
damage or discoloration to textile parts and stitching. If there 
are any signs of damage or severe wear, retire the product. 
Destroy retired gear to prevent any chance of its future 
use. If you are ever in any doubt about the safety of your 
equipment, return it to Metolius for inspection.

Clean your gear with hot, soapy water. Rinse with freshwater 
and dry thoroughly.

Saltwater environments are very damaging to climbing gear. 
If your gear is exposed to a saltwater environment, rinse it in 
freshwater and dry it thoroughly.

Do not modify your gear in any way. If your gear is in need 
of repair, return it to Metolius.

Storage and Transportation (C)
Keep your climbing equipment away from any chemical 
reagents (e.g. corrosive substances, solvents, acid, bleach, 
batteries, etc.) or heat sources. If any of your climbing 
gear comes into contact with any chemical reagents, 
retire it immediately. Store your gear in a dry, cool, dark, 
well-ventilated area.

Lifespan
The lifespan of climbing equipment is generally dictated by 
wear and damage rather than by time. Under proper storage 
and moderate usage, with no exposure to salt water environ-
ments, chemical reagents, severe falls or damage, metal 
products can have an unlimited lifespan and textile products 
can last up to 10 years. However, any of the aforementioned 
factors can reduce life span dramatically. Even though 
textiles may show no significant signs of wear, the fibers will 
deteriorate with the passage of time.

Markings
 : Body controlling the manufacture of this product.

: UIAA certified
Metolius: Name of the manufacturer
Date of Manufacture (e.g. 0218): 02: Month 18: Year
or (e.g. 02 2018): 02: Month 2018: Year
Strength Rating (e.g. kN 24  7 10): Minimum 
breaking strength in major axis, minor axis and open gate 
orientations
Sling Strength Rating (22 kN): Minimum breaking 
strength at the time of manufacturing

 : Read instructions prior to use
 : Connector for dynamic belaying
 : Basic connector with a gate locking device
 : Connector designed to ensure that the loading is in a 

predetermined direction

Warning Symbols (D)
1. Immanent risk of serious injury or death
2. Potential for accident or injury
3. Approved use

Metolius carabiners and quickdraws conform to Regulation 
(EU) 2016/425, EN 12275:2013, Mountaineering 
equipment-Connectors and to EN566:2017, Mountaineering 
equipment-Slings. The EU declaration of conformity 
can be found at https://www.metoliusclimbing.
com/eudoc.html

Certification and monitoring of this product is performed by:
APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS
CS 60193 13322
MARSEILLE CEDEX 16
FRANCE
Notified body number 0082

If you do not completely understand any of the 
above or if you have questions, contact Metolius at 
(541) 382-7585 or info@metoliusclimbing.com

Metolius Climbing
63189 Nels Anderson Rd.
Bend, OR 97701 USA
Phone: (541) 382-7585
Fax: (541) 382-8531
www.metoliusclimbing.com

Avertissement
• Cet article est destiné exclusivement à la pratique de  
 l’escalade et de l’alpinisme.
• L’escalade et l’alpinisme présentent des dangers.
• Vous êtes responsable de vos propres actions et décisions.
• Des connaissances et une formation spécifiques sont néces 
 saires pour utiliser cet article.
• Vous avez la responsabilité de connaître et de respecter les  
 capacités et les restrictions de cet article.
• Nous recommandons fortement à chaque grimpeur de  
 demander conseil à un professionnel qualifié.
• Vous devez connaître à tout moment l’historique d’utilisation  
 et de maintenance de votre équipement et détruire toute  
 pièce mise au rebut pour éviter une utilisation ultérieure.
• Il est fortement déconseillé d’utiliser du matériel d’occasion.
• Cet article ne doit être utilisé qu’avec le matériel d’escalade  
 et d’alpinisme adapté et conforme aux normes en vigueur.
• Tout manquement à ces recommandations peut entraîner  
 des blessures graves, voire la mort.

Utilisation (A)
Cet EPI a été conçu pour protéger contre les risques de chute.

Les instructions qui suivent expliquent succinctement 
l’utilisation et les limites des mousquetons et des dégaines 
et donnent quelques exemples de mauvaise utilisation 
parmi les plus courants. Cependant, les possibilités de mal 
utiliser du matériel d’escalade sont infinies. Aucun manuel 
ne peut couvrir toutes les situations possibles. Il est de votre 
responsabilité d’apprendre les bonnes techniques pour utiliser 
tout votre matériel d’escalade. Les manuels d’instructions sont 
utiles, mais ils ne remplacent pas une formation qualifiée et 
une expérience de terrain.

Les mousquetons sont extrêmement résistants lorsqu’ils 
sont sollicités dans la bonne direction. Cependant, quand un 
mousqueton est sollicité de manière incorrecte (en petit axe, 
en doigt ouvert, sur une arête, etc.), une rupture est possible 
même avec une charge très faible, proche du poids du corps 
ou inférieure. Il est vital de positionner et d’orienter cor-
rectement vos mousquetons et dégaines. Quand vous utilisez 
un mousqueton, vous devez comprendre comment il réagira 
sous la charge. Vous devez vous assurer que le mousqueton 
sera sollicité dans le grand axe avec le doigt fermé (1). C’est 
la seule orientation dans laquelle le mousqueton dispose de 
toute sa résistance nominale. Assurez-vous que ni le rocher, ni 
votre système de protection ne présente une protubérance ou 
une irrégularité pouvant forcer l’ouverture du doigt du mous-
queton (2). Assurez-vous qu’aucune arête ou protubérance 
ne puisse provoquer une charge en porte-à-faux (3). Assurez-
vous que le mousqueton ne puisse pas être accroché proche du 

bec ou sur le bec (4). Ne sollicitez jamais un mousqueton dans 
le petit axe ou en travers du doigt (5). Ne sollicitez jamais un 
mousqueton dans plus de 2 directions (6). Quand vous passez 
une corde dans le mousqueton, vérifiez toujours qu’elle arrive 
par l’arrière ou par le côté du rocher et qu’elle ressort par 
l’avant du mousqueton (7). Orientez le doigt du mousqueton 
dans la direction opposée au déplacement du grimpeur (7) 
pour éviter les risques que la corde passe sur le doigt, l’ouvre 
et sorte du mousqueton en cas de chute (8).

Un mousqueton à verrouillage doit être utilisé dans toute 
situation nécessitant une sécurité supérieure à celle que peut 
apporter un mousqueton sans verrouillage ou lorsque la 
sécurité n’est assurée que par un point de connexion, par ex-
emple lorsque vous vous mousquetonnez au relais ou lorsque 
vous accrochez un système d’assurage ou de rappel à votre 
baudrier. Lorsque vous utilisez un mousqueton à verrouillage, 
observez les mêmes précautions que pour tout mousqueton. 
Vous devez vous familiariser avec le fonctionnement correct 
du mécanisme de verrouillage de votre mousqueton et vérifier 
qu’il est verrouillé correctement quand vous l’utilisez. En 
cours d’utilisation , vous devez vérifier régulièrement qu’il est 
verrouillé. Si la corde passe sur la bague de verrouillage, elle 
peut facilement déverrouiller le mousqueton (9). Lorsque vous 
assurez ou que vous descendez en rappel, vous devez vérifier 
que le mousqueton à verrouillage est orienté correctement 
dans votre baudrier et que le système d’assurage est orienté 
correctement dans le mousqueton à verrouillage (10, 11, 
12). De nombreux systèmes d’assurage ont tendance à se 
placer sur le côté fermé du corps ou sur le bec. Sollicité ainsi, 
le mousqueton perd beaucoup de sa résistance nominale 
(13, 14).

Les connecteurs de type Q (maillons rapides) utilisent un doigt 
à vis : c’est un élément du connecteur qui supporte la charge 
lorsqu’il est complètement fermé. Ils sont généralement 
utilisés pour accrocher une plaquette à une sangle.

Les dégaines se composent de deux mousquetons reliés par 
une sangle courte. Elles sont généralement utilisées pour 
connecter la corde à un amarrage fixe, tel qu’une plaquette, 
ou pour allonger le positionnement de l’équipement afin de 
limiter le tirage de la corde. Les recommandations générales 
données ci-dessus pour tous les mousquetons s’appliquent 
aussi aux dégaines. Cependant, certaines considérations 
spécifiques à cette application doivent être prises en compte. 
Si la sangle d’une dégaine est sollicitée sur une arête, elle 
perdra de sa résistance, comme tout équipement d’escalade. 
Les sangles perdent de leur résistance quand elles sont 
mouillées ou gelées. Confectionner un nœud sur une sangle 
la fragilise. Les fibres UHMWPE (par exemple le Dyneema 
ou le Spectra) ont un point de fusion à 130°C (266°F) et 
des précautions doivent être prises en cas d’exposition à une 
source de chaleur.

Essayez de visualiser le mouvement que fera la dégaine 
lorsque vous la dépasserez et en quelle position elle sera si 
elle reçoit une charge. Ceci peut s’avérer très complexe car 
la dégaine bougera différemment selon sa place dans votre 
chaîne de protection, et sa position changera aussi au fil de 
votre progression. Considérez d’abord comment la dégaine se 
placera en cas de chute directement sur elle. C’est assez facile 
à imaginer. Cherchez toute protubérance ou irrégularité du 
rocher ou de votre système de protection qui pourrait forcer 
l’ouverture du doigt, et toute arête ou protubérance pouvant 
provoquer une charge du mousqueton en porte-à-faux. 
N’oubliez pas de vérifier les deux mousquetons de la dégaine. 
Considérez ensuite le mouvement que fera la dégaine 
lorsque vous la dépasserez. Dans la plupart des situations, 
en particulier si la dégaine est accrochée à une plaquette 
ou un piton, les doigts des deux mousquetons doivent se 
trouver du côté opposé à la direction du grimpeur (15). Le 
mousqueton le plus haut ou celui accroché à l’amarrage doit 
être positionné avec le doigt du côté opposé à la direction de 
votre progression, parce que lorsque vous vous déplacerez 
sur le côté et au-dessus du dernier amarrage que vous avez 
mousquetonné, la dégaine tournera vers le haut et vers vous. 
Dans ce cas, il est indispensable que le mousqueton supérieur 
tourne vers le côté fermé du corps (15) et non vers le doigt. 
Si le mousqueton supérieur tourne sur le doigt, il risque 
d’être accroché par l’encoche du doigt (16). Sollicité dans 
cette position, il sera défaillant même avec une charge très 
faible. Il est également important que le mousqueton du bas, 
où passe la corde, soit orienté avec le doigt dans la direction 
opposée à votre déplacement pour éviter les risques que la 
corde ne passe sur le doigt, l’ouvre et sorte du mousqueton 
en cas de chute (8). Souvenez-vous qu’il existe toujours des 
exceptions. Comme indiqué ci-dessus, les protubérances du 
rocher, l’écrou de la plaquette et toute autre irrégularité peut 
forcer l’ouverture du doigt du mousqueton ou provoquer une 
charge du mousqueton en porte-à-faux. Dans certains cas, il 
peut être nécessaire soit de placer le mousqueton avec le doigt 
tourné dans la direction de votre déplacement pour éviter ces 
protubérances, soit d’utiliser un mousqueton à verrouillage. 
Vous devez évaluer chaque situation séparément. Il est vital 
d’avoir conscience des conséquences d’une chute et d’assumer 
la responsabilité de vos décisions. Enfin, cherchez comment 
la dégaine bougera si vous tombez après un amarrage placé 
plus haut. Bien qu’il soit peu probable qu’une dégaine placée 
plus bas dans votre chaîne de protection se détache ou casse, 

cela reste possible. Si l’équipement sur lequel vous tombez ne 
tient pas, les amarrages situés plus bas doivent être capables 
d’arrêter votre chute. Analysez comment votre dégaine 
changera de position si vous tombez sur l’amarrage au-dessus 
et comment elle sera sollicitée si celui-ci ne tient pas.

Anchor Draws (Les dégaines d’ancrage) sont conçues pour 
offrir une mesure de sécurité supplémentaire lorsque vous 
descendez ou assurez à l’aide d’un ancrage à deux boulons. 
Elles peuvent généralement être utilisées par paire ou seules, 
associées à une dégaine standard. Si la sangle montre 
le moindre signe d’usure ou de dommage, elle doit être 
renvoyée à Metolius pour être remplacée.

Entretien et maintenance (B)
Vous devez vérifier votre équipement avant chaque utilisation 
et vous êtes personnellement responsable d’évaluer son état 
et de retirer toute pièce dangereuse. Toute fissure, gorge, 
déformation ou corrosion sur les parties métalliques doit être 
détectée. Vérifiez que les doigts se ferment automatiquement 
et complètement quand vous les lâchez. Vérifiez que les 
mécanismes de verrouillage fonctionnent correctement. Vé-
rifiez qu’il n’y a aucun signe d’abrasion, d’endommagement 
ou de décoloration du textile ou des coutures. Si des signes 
d’endommagement ou d’usure importante sont visibles, 
retirez le produit. Détruisez toute pièce mise au rebut pour 
éviter une utilisation ultérieure. Si vous avez des doutes quant 
à la sécurité de votre équipement, retournez-le à Metolius 
pour inspection.

Lavez votre matériel à l’eau chaude savonneuse. Rincez à 
l’eau claire et séchez soigneusement.

Les milieux salins abîment beaucoup le matériel d’escalade. Si 
votre matériel est exposé à ce type d’environnement, rincez-le 
à l’eau claire et séchez-le soigneusement.

N’apportez aucune modification à votre matériel. S’il nécessite 
une réparation, retournez-le à Metolius.

Stockage et transport (C)
Conservez votre matériel d’escalade à l’écart des réactifs 
chimiques (tels que les substances corrosives, les solvants, 
l’acide, l’eau de javel, les batteries, etc.) et des sources de 
chaleur. Si votre matériel entre en contact avec un réactif 
chimique, mettez-le immédiatement au rebut. Rangez votre 
matériel dans un endroit sec, frais, sombre et bien aéré.

Durée de vie
La durée de vie de l’équipement d’escalade est généralement 
définie par l’usure et l’endommagement plutôt que par le 
temps. Bien stocké, avec un usage modéré, sans exposition 
à un milieu salin ou à des réactifs chimiques, sans chute 
importante ou endommagement prononcé, les produits 
métalliques ont une durée de vie illimitée et les produits 
textiles peuvent durer jusqu’à 10 ans. Cependant, chacun des 
facteurs mentionnés peut réduire significativement la durée 
de vie. Même si un textile ne présente aucun signe d’usure 
importante, les fibres se détériorent avec le temps.

Marquages
 : organisme contrôlant la fabrication de ce produit.

 : certifié par l’UIAA
Metolius : nom du fabricant
Date de fabrication (ex. 0218): 02 : mois 18 : année ou 
(ex. 02 2018): 02 : mois 2018 : année
Coefficient de résistance (ex. kN 24  7 10): 
valeur minimale de résistance à la rupture en grand axe, en 
petit axe et avec le doigt ouvert
Indice de résistance des élingues (22 kN): résistance 
minimale à la rupture au moment de la fabrication

 : lire les instructions avant utilisation
 : connecteur pour l’assurage dynamique
 : connecteur basique avec verrouillage du doigt
 : connecteur conçu pour garantir que la charge est dans la 

direction prédéterminéezzz

Symboles d’avertissement (D)
1. Risque permanent de blessure grave ou de mort
2. Risque d’accident ou de blessure
3. Utilisation approuvée

Les mousquetons et les dégaines Metolius sont conformes au 
règlement (UE) 2016/425 et aux normes EN 12275:2013 
Équipement d’alpinisme et d’escalade – Connecteurs et EN 
566:2017 Équipement d’alpinisme et d’escalade – Anneaux. 
La déclaration de conformité UE peut être consultée 
à l’adresse https://www.metoliusclimbing.com/
eudoc.html

La certification et le contrôle de ce produit sont réalisés par :
APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS
CS 60193 13322
MARSEILLE CEDEX 16
FRANCE
Numéro notifié 0082

Si vous ne comprenez pas complètement les 
informations ci-dessus ou si vous avez des questions, 
veuillez contacter Metolius au +1 541 382 75885 ou 

Warnung
• Dieses Produkt ist nur zum Klettern und Bergsteigen  
 geeignet.
• Klettern und Bergsteigen sind gefährliche Aktivitäten.
• Sie sind für Ihre eigenen Aktionen und Entscheidungen  
 verantwortlich.
• Zur Nutzung dieses Produktes sind Spezialkenntnisse und  
 eine besondere Ausbildung erforderlich.
• Sie sind dafür verantwortlich, sich über die Gebr 
 auchsmöglichkeiten und Einsatzbeschränkungen des Produk 
 tes zu informieren.
• Wir empfehlen dringend, dass sich jeder Kletterer von einem  
 ausgebildeten Instrukteur einweisen lässt.
• Kontrollieren Sie ständig den Nutzungsvorlauf und den  
 Wartungszustand Ihrer Ausrüstung und entsorgen Sie  
 ausrangiertes Material, um eine irrtümliche Benutzung zu  
 verhindern.
• Es wird dringend davon abgeraten, Material aus zweiter  
 Hand einzusetzen.
• Dieses Produkt sollte nur in Verbindung mit geeigneten  
 Kletter- und Bergsteigergeräten verwendet werden, die den  
 einschlägigen Normen entsprechen.
• Nichtbeachtung dieser Warnungen kann zu schweren  
 Verletzungen oder Todesfällen führen.

Verwendung (A)
Diese persönliche Schutzausrüstung soll vor Stürzen aus 
großen Höhen schützen.

Die folgenden Hinweise erläutern die wichtigsten 
Einsatzbereiche und Einsatzbeschränkungen für Karabiner und 
Expressschlingen sowie einige Beispiele der häufigsten An-
wendungsfehler. Es gibt jedoch unendlich viele Möglichkeiten, 
Kletterausrüstung zu missbrauchen. Eine Gebrauchsanleitung 
kann nicht alle möglichen Anwendungsfehler beschreiben. 
Es liegt in Ihrer Verantwortung, sich mit der Einsatztechnik 
all Ihrer Ausrüstungsgegenstände vertraut zu machen. 
Gebrauchsanleitungen sind kein Ersatz für qualifizierte 
Schulung und Erfahrungen, die in einem realen Umfeld 
gesammelt wurden.

Karabiner sind außerordentlich bruchfest, wenn sie in der 
richtigen Ausrichtung belastet werden. Wenn ein Karabiner 
jedoch falsch belastet wird (über die Querachse, mit offenem 
Schnapper, über eine Kante usw.), kann er schon bei extrem 
niedrigen Lasten, wie zum Beispiel dem Körpergewicht, 
versagen. Es ist besonders wichtig, Ihre Karabiner und 
Expressschlingen richtig zu platzieren und auszurichten. 
Wann immer Sie einen Karabiner verwenden, sollten Sie sich 
darüber im klaren sein, in welche Richtung der Karabiner 
belastet wird. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Karabiner entlang 
der Längsachse mit geschlossenem Schnapper belastet wird. 
(Abb. 1) Nur in dieser Ausrichtung kann der Karabiner 
seine volle Nennfestigkeit erreichen. Vorsprünge oder Unre-
gelmäßigkeiten am Gestein oder an Ausrüstungsgegenständen 
können versehentlich den Karabinerschnapper aufdrücken 
(Abb. 2). Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Karabiner nicht über 
Kanten und Vorsprünge hinweg belastet wird (Abb. 3). Stellen 
Sie sicher, dass der Karabiner nicht an oder in der Nähe der 
Karabinernase eingehängt wird (Abb. 4). Belasten Sie einen 
Karabiner niemals über den Schnappverschluss oder der 
Querachse hinweg (Abb. 5). Belasten Sie einen Karabiner 
niemals in mehr als 2 Richtungen (Abb. 6). Stellen Sie sicher, 
dass das Seil immer von der Bergseite aus in den Karabiner 
eingehängt wird und von der Bergseite aus zu Ihnen hinführt 
(Abb. 7). Richten Sie den Karabinerschnapper so aus, das sich 
dieser entgegengesetzt Ihrer Kletterstrecke befindet (Abb. 7), 
damit das Seil nicht über den Schnapper läuft, was bei einem 
Sturz zum Öffnen das Karabiners führen könnte (Abb. 8).

Verschlusskarabiner sollten in allen Situationen eingesetzt 
werden, in denen ein Karabiner ohne Verschluss nicht 
genügend Sicherheit bietet. Solche Situationen sind zum 
Beispiel, wenn Sie sich auf einen einzelnen Karabinerhaken 
als Selbstsicherung oder zum Einklinken in das Abseilgerät 
verlassen müssen. Ein weiteres Beispiel ist, wenn sich der 
Schnapper oder eine Zwischensicherung bei Belastung 
aufdrücken könnte. Beachten Sie bei der Verwendung von 
Verschlusskarabinern die gleichen Vorsichtsregeln wie für 
jeden anderen Karabinerhaken. Sie müssen sich mit der 
richtigen Handhabung des Verschlussmechanismus Ihres 
Karabiners vertraut machen und sicherstellen, dass er 
richtig arretiert ist, wenn der Karabiner zum Einsatz kommt. 
Während der Nutzung sollten Sie wiederholt sicherstellen, 
dass der Verschluss funktioniert und arretiert ist. Wenn das 
Seil über die Verschlusshülse läuft, kann es den Karabiner 
möglicherweise entriegeln (Abb. 9). Beim Sichern oder Ab-
seilen müssen Sie sicherstellen, dass der Verschlusskarabiner 
an Ihrem Klettergurt korrekt eingehängt und ausgerichtet 

ist und dass das Sicherungs- oder Abseilgerät richtig in den 
Verschlusskarabiner eingehängt ist (Abb. 10, 11, 12). Es kann 
vorkommen, dass sich ein Sicherungsgerät so weit verlagert, 
dass der Karabiner über die Querachse oder im Bereich der 
Karabinernase belastet wird. Wenn der Karabiner auf diese 
Weise belastet wird, kann er weit unter seiner Festigkeitsken-
nzeichnung versagen (Abb. 13, 14).

Typ-Q-Verbindungsstücke (Schnellverbindungen) nutzen 
ein Schraubgewinde, welches in geschlossenem Zustand 
höchsten Belastungen standhält. Gewöhnlich werden diese 
Schraubglieder eingesetzt, um Bohrlaschen mit Schlingen 
zu verbinden.

Expressschlingen bestehen aus zwei mit einer kurzen Schlinge 
verbundenen Karabiner. Sie werden hauptsächlich zur 
Verbindung des Seils mit festen Absicherungen, wie Haken, 
oder zur Verlängerung der Sicherungspunkte eingesetzt, um 
eine erhöhte Seilreibung zu verhindern. Die allgemeinen 
Empfehlungen für alle oben aufgeführten Karabiner gelten 
gleichermaßen für Expressschlingen. Es gibt jedoch einige Be-
sonderheiten, die sich speziell auf Expressschlingen beziehen. 
Es ist wichtig, sich darüber im Klaren zu sein, in welche 
Richtung sich die Expressschlinge bewegen wird, wenn Sie an 
ihr vorbeiklettern oder wenn die Expressschlinge belastet wird.  
Schlingen verlieren an Stärke, wenn sie nass oder gefroren 
sind. Wenn Sie einen Knoten in einer Schlinge binden, wird 
diese geschwächt. UHMWPE-Fasern (z.B. Dyneema, Spectra) 
haben einen Schmelzpunkt von 130 °C. Im Bereich von 
Wärmequellen sollten sie vorsichtig eingesetzt werden.

Es ist wichtig, sich darüber im Klaren zu sein, in welche 
Richtung sich die Expressschlinge bewegen wird, wenn 
Sie an ihr vorbeiklettern oder wenn die Expressschlinge 
belastet wird. Das gilt für alle Expressschlingen in der 
Sicherungskette, da die Zugrichtung für jede Expressschlinge 
in der Sicherungskette unterschiedlich sein kann. Zunächst 
sollten Sie überlegen, welche Position die Expressschlinge 
hat, wenn sie direkt belastet wird. Dies ist ziemlich einfach 
zu visualisieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass es keine Vorsprünge 
oder Unregelmäßigkeiten im Gestein oder an Ihrer Ausrüstung 
gibt, die den Schnapper aufdrücken könnten. Achten Sie 
darauf, dass der Karabiner nicht über Kanten oder Vorsprünge 
belastet werden kann. Denken Sie daran, sowohl den oberen 
als auch den unteren Karabinerhaken der Expressschlinge 
zu überprüfen. Als nächstes überlegen Sie, wie sich die 
Expressschlinge bewegen wird, wenn Sie an ihr vorbeiklettern. 
In den meisten Situationen, besonders beim Einhängen in 
Normal-, Bohr- oder Eisschrauben, sollten die Schnapper 
beider Karabiner von der Bewegungsrichtung des Kletterers 
abgewandt sein. Der obere Karabiner oder der mit dem Haken 
verbundene Karabiner sollte von der Bewegungsrichtung 
abgewandt sei, weil sich die Expressschlinge beim Darüberk-
lettern zu Ihnen hindrehen wird. In diesem Fall kommt es 
darauf an, dass sich der obere Karabiner zu seiner Rückseite 
hin und nicht auf den Schnapper dreht (Abb. 15). Wenn sich 
der obere Karabiner auf den Schnapper dreht, dann kann 
sich der Karabinerhaken am Schnapper und der Hakenöse 
festhaken (Abb. 16). Bei Belastung in dieser Position kann 
der Karabiner bei einer sehr geringen Last versagen. Es 
ist ebenso wichtig für den unteren oder den mit dem Seil 
verbundenen Karabinerhaken, von der Bewegungsrichtung 
abgewandt zu sein, damit das Seil nicht über den Schnapper 
läuft, da es bei einem Sturz möglicherweise zum Ausklinken 
des Karabiners kommen könnte (Abb. 8). Beachten Sie 
aber bitte auch, dass es immer Ausnahmefälle gibt. Wie 
oben angeführt, können Felsvorsprünge, Köpfe von Haken 
oder andere Unregelmäßigkeiten den Karabinerschnapper 
aufdrücken oder zur Belastung der Karabiner über eine Kante 
hinweg führen. In solchen Fällen kann es notwendig sein, den 
Karabinerschnapper zur Bewegungsrichtung hin auszurichten, 
um das Aufdrücken an solchen Vorsprüngen zu verhindern. 
In solchen Situationen sollte eventuell ein Schraubkarabiner 
eingesetzt werden. Sie müssen jede Situation gesondert 
beurteilen. Es ist wichtig, sich der Konsequenzen eines Sturzes 
bewusst zu sein und Verantwortung für die getroffenen Ents-
cheidungen zu übernehmen. Schließlich sollten Sie bedenken, 
wie sich die Expressschlinge bewegen wird, wenn Sie an einem 
anderen Sicherrungspunkt, weiter oben, stürzen. Obwohl es 
unwahrscheinlich ist, dass sich eine Expressschlinge weiter 
unten in Ihrer Sicherungskette ausklinkt, kann dies dennoch 
vorkommen. Wenn der von Ihnen belastete Sicherungspunkt 
ausfallen sollte, dann muss der untere Sicherungspunkt intakt 
sein, um Ihren Sturz abzufangen. Analysieren Sie, in welche 
Richtung Ihre Expressschlinge belastet wird, wenn Sie weiter 
oben fallen oder wenn das obere Sicherungspunkt versagt.

Anchor Draw-Zuganker sollen beim Ablassen oder Toproping 
von einem standardmäßigen Anker mit zwei Bolzen für ein 
zusätzliches Maß an Sicherheit sorgen. Sie können paarweise 
oder einzeln in Verbindung mit einer Standard-Expressschlinge 
verwendet werden. Wenn die Schlinge irgendwelche Anzeichen 
von Verschleiß oder Schäden aufweist, muss sie zum Austausch 
an Metolius eingeschickt werden.

Wartung und Pflege (B)
Sie müssen Ihre Ausrüstung vor jedem Gebrauch überprüfen 
und persönlich die Verantwortung übernehmen, ihren Zustand 
zu bewerten und unsichere Ausrüstung auszutauschen. 
Achten Sie bei Metallteilen auf Risse, Verformungen oder 

à l’adresse info@metoliusclimbing.com.

Metolius Climbing
63189 Nels Anderson Rd.
Bend, OR 97701 États-Unis
Tél. : +1 541 382 7585
Fax : +1 541 382 8531
www.metoliusclimbing.com



ESPAÑOL
Korrosion. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich der Schnapper 
automatisch und vollständig schließt, wenn er losgelassen 
wird. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass ein Sperrmechanismus 
ordnungsgemäß funktioniert. Suchen Sie nach Anzeichen von 
Abrieb, Beschädigungen oder Verfärbungen an Textilteilen und 
Nähten. Bei Anzeichen von Schäden oder starkem Verschleiß 
sollten Sie den Karabiner auswechseln. Zerstören Sie 
ausgemusterte Ausrüstungsteile, um sie für eine zukünftige 
Verwendung unbrauchbar zu machen. Wenn Sie jemals 
Zweifel über die Sicherheit Ihres Geräts haben, senden Sie es 
zur Überprüfung an Metolius zurück.

Ausrüstungsteile mit heißem Seifenwasser reinigen, mit 
frischem Leitungswasser abspülen und gründlich trocknen 
lassen.

Salzwasser ist sehr schädlich für Kletterausrüstung. Wenn 
Ihre Ausrüstung Salzwasser ausgesetzt ist, spülen Sie sie 
mit frischem Leitungswasser ab und lassen Sie sie gründlich 
trocknen.

Ausrüstungsteile dürfen nicht manipuliert werden. Wenn 
Ihre Ausrüstung repariert werden muss, senden Sie sie an 
Metolius zurück.

Lagerung und Transport (C)
Bringen Sie Ihre Kletterausrüstung nicht in Kontakt mit 
chemischen Reagenzien (korrosiven Substanzen, Lösungsmit-
teln, Säuren, Bleichmitteln, Batterien usw.) oder Hitzequellen. 
Wenn Ihre Kletterausrüstung mit chemischen Reagenzien in 
Berührung kommt, rangieren Sie sie sofort aus. Bewahren Sie 
Ihre Ausrüstung an einem trockenen, kühlen, dunklen und 
gut belüfteten Ort auf.

Lebensdauer
Die Lebensdauer von Klettergerät wird mehr von Verschleiß 
und Beschädigungen als von der Zeit bestimmt. Bei 
sachgemäßer Lagerung und mäßiger Nutzung, ohne 
Einwirkung von Salzwasser, chemischen Reagenzien, schweren 
Stürzen oder Beschädigungen, können Metallprodukte eine 
unbegrenzte Lebensdauer haben und Textilprodukte bis zu 10 
Jahre halten. Jeder der oben genannten Faktoren kann jedoch 
die Lebensdauer dramatisch reduzieren. Auch wenn Textilien 
keine signifikanten Verschleißerscheinungen aufweisen, 
werden sich die Fasern im Laufe der Zeit verschlechtern.

Markierungen
 : Die Herstellung dieses Produkts wird überwacht.

 : UIAA-zertifiziert
Metolius: Name des Herstellers
Herstellungsdatum (z. B. 0218): 02: Monat 18: Jahr 
oder (z. B. 02 2018): 02: Monat 2018: Jahr
Belastungszertifizierung (z. B. kN 24  7 10): 
Mindestbruchfestigkeit in der Ausrichtungen auf Längsachse, 
Querachse und bei offenem Verschluss
Mindestbruchlast der Schlinge (22 kN): Mindestbruch-
festigkeit zum Zeitpunkt der Herstellung

 : Lesen Sie vor der Anwendung die Bedienungsanleitung 
sorgfältig durch!

 :  Verbinder für dynamische Sicherung
 : Basic-Verbinder mit Schnapperverriegelung
 : Verbinder für die sichere Verteilung der Last in der 

vorgegebenen Richtung

Warnsymbole (D)
1. Immanentes Risiko von schweren Verletzungen oder Tod
2. Unfall- oder Verletzungspotenzial
3. Genehmigte Verwendung

Die Karabiner und Expressschlingen von Metolius entsprechen 
der Verordnung 2016/425, EN 12275: 2013, Bergsteigeraus-
rüstung - Verbindungsstücke und EN 566: 2017, Bergsteiger-
ausrüstung - Schlingen. Die EU-Konformitätserklärung 
finden Sie unter https://www.metoliusclimbing.
com/eudoc.html

Die Zertifizierung und Überwachung der Metolius-Produkte 
erfolgt durch:
APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS
CS 60193 13322
MARSEILLE CEDEX 16
FRANKREICH
Gemeldete Teilenummer 0082

Wenn Sie eines der oben genannten Probleme nicht 
vollständig verstehen oder Fragen haben, wenden Sie 
sich an Metolius unter 001-541-382-7585 oder kon-
taktieren Sie uns unter info@metoliusclimbing.com

Metolius Climbing
63189 Nels Anderson Rd.
Bend, OR 97701, USA
Telefon: 001-541-382-7585
Fax: 001-541-382-8531
www.metoliusclimbing.com

Advertencia
• Este producto es solo para escalada y montañismo.
• La escalada y el montañismo son actividades peligrosas.
• Usted es responsable de sus propias acciones y decisiones.
• Para utilizar este producto se requieren conocimientos y  
 entrenamiento específicos.
• Usted es responsable de conocer y respetar las prestaciones  
 y limitaciones de este producto.
• Recomendamos encarecidamente que todos los escaladores  
 sean instruidos por un profesional cualificado.
• Debe conocer siempre las características de mantenimiento  
 y uso de su equipo y destruir toda parte de su equipo que  
 descarte para evitar que vuelva a utilizarse en un futuro.
• No se recomienda utilizar equipos de segunda mano en  
 ningún caso.
• Este producto solo debe utilizarse conjuntamente con el  
 equipo adecuado de escalada y montañismo que cumpla con  
 los estándares correspondientes.
• No seguir estas advertencias puede causar lesiones graves  
 o la muerte.

Uso (A)
Este equipo de protección personal está diseñado para 
protegerle contra el riesgo de caídas desde alturas.

En las siguientes instrucciones se explica el uso básico y 
las limitaciones de los mosquetones y las cintas exprés de 
escalada, así como varios de los ejemplos más comunes de 
usos indebidos. Sin embargo, existen infinitas maneras de 
usar indebidamente cualquier equipo de escalada. Ningún 
manual puede prever todas la situaciones posibles. Es su 
responsabilidad aprender las técnicas correctas para el uso 
de todo su equipo de escalada. Los manuales de instrucciones 
pueden resultar útiles, pero no son un sustituto de la instruc-
ción cualificada y la experiencia práctica.

Los mosquetones son sumamente resistentes cuando se 
cargan con la orientación correcta. Sin embargo, si se carga 
incorrectamente un mosquetón (a través de su eje menor, 
con el pestillo abierto, sobre un borde, etc.) puede fallar con 
cargas sumamente bajas, incluso con el peso corporal o un 
peso menor. Es crucial ubicar y orientar correctamente los 
mosquetones y las cintas exprés de escalada. Siempre que use 
un mosquetón, debe entender lo que ocurrirá con este cuando 
se cargue con peso. Debe comprobar que el mosquetón se 
cargue a lo largo de su eje principal con el pestillo cerrado 
(1). Esa es la única orientación en la que el mosquetón 
conservará su resistencia nominal máxima. Asegúrese de que 
no haya salientes o irregularidades en la roca o en su equipo 
de protección que pudieran presionar y abrir el pestillo del 
mosquetón (2). Asegúrese de que no haya bordes o salientes 
a través de los cuales se pudiera cargar el mosquetón (3). 
Asegúrese de que el mosquetón no pueda quedar colgado 
de la punta o de un lugar cercano a esta (4). Nunca cargue 
un mosquetón a través de su pestillo o su eje menor (5). 
Nunca cargue el mosquetón en 3 direcciones o más (6). Cada 
vez que enganche una cuerda en un mosquetón, asegúrese 
siempre de que esta entre desde la parte posterior o el lado 
de la roca del mosquetón, y salga por el frente (7). Oriente el 
pestillo del mosquetón en sentido contrario a la dirección de 
desplazamiento del escalador (7) a fin de evitar que la cuerda 
pase a través del pestillo y posiblemente se desenganche 
en una caída (8).

Los mosquetones con seguro deben usarse en cualquier 
situación que requiera más seguridad que la que puede 
brindar un mosquetón sin seguro o en todos los casos en los 
que se dependa de un único punto de conexión, como cuando 
alguien se engancha en un anclaje para aseguramiento o 
cuando se sujeta al arnés un dispositivo para aseguramiento 
o un dispositivo para rappel. Cuando se utilizan mosquetones 
con seguro, se deben respetar las mismas precauciones que se 
tomarían con cualquier otro mosquetón. Debe familiarizarse 
con el funcionamiento correcto del mecanismo de seguridad 
de su mosquetón y comprobar que esté correctamente trabado 
cuando el mosquetón esté en uso. Debe volver a comprobarlo 
con frecuencia para asegurarse de que esté trabado durante 
el uso. Si la cuerda pasa por encima del casquillo de cierre, 
puede abrir fácilmente el mosquetón (9). Al hacer 
aseguramiento o rappel, debe comprobar que el mosquetón 
con seguro quede orientado correctamente en su arnés y 
que el dispositivo para aseguramiento quede correctamente 
orientado en el mosquetón con seguro (10, 11, 12). Muchos 
dispositivos para aseguramiento tienden a quedar colgados 
a lo largo del cuerpo o la punta del mosquetón. Si se carga 
de esta manera, el mosquetón fallará y presentará una 
resistencia mucho menor a la nominal (13, 14).

Los conectores tipo Q (enlaces rápidos) utilizan un pestillo 
con rosca, que es la pieza del conector que soporta la carga 
cuando está completamente cerrado. Normalmente se usan 
para conectar una plaqueta a la cinta.

Las cintas exprés de escalada están compuestas por dos 
mosquetones que están conectados por una cinta corta. Se 
usan habitualmente para conectar la cuerda a una protección 
fija, como pernos, o para extender las ubicaciones de equipos 

para reducir el arrastre de la cuerda. Las recomendaciones 
generales para todos los mosquetones indicados más arriba se 
aplican de la misma manera a las cintas exprés de escalada. 
Sin embargo, existen condiciones adicionales específicas para 
esta aplicación. Si las eslingas de las cintas exprés de escalada 
se cargan sobre un borde, perderán resistencia exactamente 
igual que cualquier otro equipo de escalada. Las eslingas 
pierden parte de su resistencia cuando están mojadas o conge-
ladas. Si se ata un nudo a una eslinga, esta se debilitará. Las 
fibras de Polietileno de Peso Molecular Ultra Alto (UHMWPE), 
por ejemplo Dyneema o Spectra, tienen un punto de fusión de 
130ºC (266ºF) y por lo tanto deben tomarse precauciones con 
las fuentes de calor.

Intente visualizar cómo se moverá la cinta exprés para 
escalada cuando escale pasándola y en qué dirección quedará 
cuando reciba carga. Esto puede ser muy complicado ya que la 
cinta exprés se moverá de manera diferente en función de la 
posición que tenga en su cadena de protección, y obviamente 
su posición cambiará a medida que usted avance en su 
camino. Primero, tenga en cuenta cómo se ubicará la cinta 
exprés para escalar si se cae directamente sobre ella. Esto 
es relativamente fácil de visualizar. Busque si hay salientes 
o irregularidades en la roca o en su protección que pudieran 
presionar y abrir el pestillo, o algún borde o saliente sobre 
los que se pudiera cargar el mosquetón. Recuerde comprobar 
ambos mosquetones, el superior y el inferior. Luego, tenga en 
cuenta cómo se moverá la cinta exprés para escalar a medida 
que escale pasándola. En la mayor parte de las situaciones, 
especialmente al enganchar pernos o pitones, los pestillos 
de ambos mosquetones deben quedar orientados en sentido 
contrario al desplazamiento del escalador (15). El mosquetón 
superior o de enganche del equipo debe quedar orientado en 
sentido contrario a la dirección de desplazamiento, ya que a 
medida que usted se mueve hacia el costado del último equipo 
que fijó y por encima de este, la cinta exprés de escalada 
girará hacia arriba y hacia usted. En este caso, es crucial que 
el mosquetón superior gire sobre su cuerpo (15), no sobre su 
pestillo. Si el mosquetón superior gira sobre su pestillo, puede 
quedar colgado en la muesca del pestillo (16) Si se carga 
en esta posición, fallará con una carga de muy poco peso. 
Es igualmente importante que el mosquetón inferior o de 
enganche de la cuerda quede orientado en sentido contrario a 
su dirección de desplazamiento, a fin de evitar que la cuerda 
pase a través del pestillo y posiblemente se desenganche en 
una caída (8). Recuerde que siempre hay excepciones. Como 
se indicó más arriba, los salientes de las rocas, las cabezas de 
los pernos u otras irregularidades pueden presionar y abrir los 
pestillos o hacer que el mosquetón se cargue sobre un borde. 
En algunos casos, puede ser necesario orientar el pestillo del 
mosquetón hacia su dirección de desplazamiento para evitar 
estos salientes o para usar un mosquetón con seguro. Debe 
evaluar cada situación de manera independiente. Es crucial 
conocer las consecuencias de una caída y hacerse responsable 
de las decisiones que toma. Por último, tenga en cuenta cómo 
se moverá la cinta exprés de escalada si usted se cae sobre 
otro equipo ubicado más arriba. Si bien es poco probable 
que una cinta exprés de escalada falle o se desenganche más 
abajo en su cadena de protección, esto es posible. Si falla 
el equipo sobre el que usted cae, los equipos que están más 
abajo deben estar intactos para detener su caída. Analice 
como se tirará de su cinta exprés cuando usted caiga sobre 
el equipo que esté más arriba de ella y cómo se la cargará si 
falla el equipo que está más arriba.

Las Anchor Draws (cintas de anclaje) están diseñadas para 
proporcionar una medida extra de seguridad cuando se 
desciende o se va en polea desde un anclaje estándar de dos 
pernos. Pueden usarse en parejas o de forma individual en 
combinación con una cinta exprés estándar. Cuando la eslinga 
muestre cualquier señal de desgaste o deterioro, se deberá 
devolver a Metolius para su reemplazo.

Cuidado y mantenimiento (B)
Debe inspeccionar su equipo antes de cada uso y ser person-
almente responsable de evaluar su condición y de descartar 
cualquier equipo no seguro. Examine y busque cualquier 
grieta, mella o corrosión en las partes metálicas. Verifique 
que el pestillo se cierre automática y completamente cuando 
se suelta. Verifique que los mecanismos de cierre funcionen 
correctamente. Busque si hay signos de abrasión, daños o 
decoloración en las eslingas y las costuras. Si hay signos de 
daños o desgaste grave, retire el producto. Destruya el equipo 
que descarte para evitar la probabilidad de que vuelva a utili-
zarse en un futuro. Si tiene cualquier duda sobre la seguridad 
de su equipo, devuélvalo a Metolius para su inspección.

Limpie su equipo con agua jabonosa caliente. Enjuague con 
agua dulce y seque completamente.

Los entornos salinos son altamente dañinos para el equipo 
de escalada. Si su equipo es expuesto a un entorno salino, 
enjuáguelo con agua dulce y séquelo concienzudamente

No modifique su equipo de ningún modo. Si su equipo 
necesita una reparación, devuélvalo a Metolius.

Almacenamiento y transporte (C)
Mantenga su equipo de escalada alejado de todo reactivo 
químico (sustancias corrosivas, disolventes, ácidos, lejía, pilas, 

etc.) o fuentes de calor. Si cualquier parte de su equipo de 
escalada entra en contacto con algún reactivo químico, retírelo 
inmediatamente. Guarde su equipo en un ambiente seco, 
fresco, oscuro y bien ventilado.

Vida útil
La vida útil de un equipo de escalada se determina en 
general por el desgaste y el daño más que por el tiempo. En 
condiciones de almacenamiento adecuado y uso moderado, 
sin exposición a entornos salinos, reactivos químicos, caídas 
o daños graves, los productos metálicos pueden tener una 
vida útil ilimitada y las eslingas de las cintas exprés pueden 
durar hasta 10 años. Sin embargo, cualquiera de los factores 
anteriormente citados puede reducir su vida útil de forma 
drástica. Aunque las eslingas de las cintas exprés no muestren 
señales significativas de desgaste, sus fibras se deterioran con 
el paso del tiempo.

Marcas
 : Entidad que controla la fabricación de este 

producto.
 : Certificación de la UIAA

Metolius: Nombre del fabricante
Fecha de fabricación (ej. 0218): 02: Mes 18: Año o  
(ej. 02 2018): 02: Mes 2018: Año
Resistencia nominal (ej. kN 24  7 10): resistencia 
mínima a la rotura en las orientaciones de eje principal, eje 
menor y pestillo abierto
Resistencia de la cinta (22kN): Resistencia mínima a la 
rotura en el momento de la fabricación

 : ¡lea las instrucciones antes de usar este producto!
 : Conector para aseguramiento dinámico
 : Conector básico con un dispositivo de bloqueo de pestillo
 : Conector diseñado para asegurar que la carga está en 

una dirección predeterminada

Símbolos de advertencia (D)
1. Riesgo inmanente de lesiones graves o muerte
2. Posibilidad de accidentes o lesiones
3. Uso aprobado

Los mosquetones y cintas exprés de Metolius son conformes 
a la Normativa (UE) 2016/425, EN 12275:2013, Equipos de 
alpinismo - Conectores y EN 566:2017, Equipos de alpinismo - 
Eslingas. La declaración de conformidad de la UE puede 
encontrarse en https://www.metoliusclimbing.
com/eudoc.html

La certificación y el control de este producto son llevados 
a cabo por:
APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS
CS 60193 13322
MARSEILLE CEDEX 16
FRANCIA
Número de entidad notificada 0082

Si no comprende totalmente alguna información 
aquí explicada o si tiene alguna pregunta, póngase 
en contacto con Metolius llamando al (541) 
382-7585 o escribiendo al correo electrónico info@
metoliusclimbing.com

Metolius Climbing
63189 Nels Anderson Rd.
Bend, OR 97701 U.S.A.
Tel.: (541) 382-7585
Fax: (541) 382-8531
www.metoliusclimbing.com

Avvertenze
• Questo prodotto è progettato esclusivamente per  
 l’arrampicata su roccia e l’alpinismo.
• L’arrampicata e l’alpinismo sono attività pericolose.
• L’utilizzatore è personalmente responsabile delle proprie  
 azioni e decisioni.
• L’utilizzo di questo prodotto richiede competenza e  
 formazione specializzate.
• L’utilizzatore è personalmente responsabile relativamente  
 alla conoscenza e al rispetto dei limiti di questo prodotto.
• Si raccomanda vivamente a ogni scalatore di richiedere  
 istruzioni a professionisti qualificati.
• L’utilizzatore deve sempre essere a conoscenza dei  
 precedenti usi e interventi di manutenzione a cui è stata  
 sottoposta la propria attrezzatura, nonché distruggere  
 sempre i prodotti scartati per impedirne l’utilizzo futuro.
• L’uso di attrezzature di seconda mano è fortemente  
 sconsigliato.
• Questo prodotto deve essere usato solo insieme a  
 un’attrezzatura adeguata all’arrampicata e all’alpinismo  
 conforme alle norme pertinenti.
• La mancata osservanza di queste avvertenze può provocare  
 lesioni gravi o morte.

Uso (A)
Queste attrezzature di protezione personali hanno lo scopo di 
proteggere lo scalatore dal rischio di cadute dall’alto.

Le seguenti istruzioni descrivono gli usi di base e i limiti di 

moschettoni e rinvii, oltre a molte delle tipologie più comuni 
di utilizzo errato. Tuttavia, gli esempi di utilizzo errato per 
l’attrezzatura da arrampicata sono infiniti. Nessun manuale 
può illustrare tutti i casi possibili. È responsabilità dello scala-
tore imparare le tecniche corrette per l’uso dell’attrezzatura 
da arrampicata. I manuali di istruzioni possono essere utili, 
ma non sostituiscono una formazione qualificata e una reale 
esperienza pratica.

I moschettoni hanno una forza eccezionale se il carico viene 
applicato nella direzione corretta. Tuttavia, se si applica un 
peso errato sul moschettone (lungo l’asse minore, con la leva 
minore, su un bordo, ecc.), il moschettone può cedere anche 
con pesi molto ridotti, perfino pari o inferiori al peso corporeo. 
È di fondamentale importanza posizionare e orientare 
correttamente i moschettoni ed i rinvii. Quando si usa un 
moschettone, è importante comprendere cosa accadrà quando 
verrà sottoposto ad un carico. È importante assicurarsi che il 
moschettone venga caricato lungo l’asse maggiore con la leva 
chiusa (1). Solo questo orientamento permette al moschettone 
di sostenere tutta la forza stimata. Verificare che non ci 
siano sporgenze o irregolarità nella roccia o nel sistema di 
protezione che possano far aprire la leva del moschettone (2). 
Assicurarsi che non ci siano bordi o sporgenze che consentano 
di caricare il moschettone (3). Verificare che il moschettone 
non possa agganciarsi al suo naso o vicino allo stesso (4). 
Non caricare mai un moschettone sulla leva o sull’asse minore 
(5). Non caricare mai un moschettone in 3 o più direzioni 
(6). Quando si fissa una corda ad un moschettone, è sempre 
necessario verificare che la corda entri dal retro o dal lato 
roccia del moschettone ed esca di fronte (7). Orientare la 
leva del moschettone in una direzione diversa da quella in 
cui ci si muove (7) per evitare che la corda si imbatta nel 
punto di apertura e possa eventualmente sganciarsi in caso 
di caduta (8).

È consigliabile utilizzare i moschettoni a ghiera in tutte le 
situazioni che richiedono una maggiore sicurezza rispetto a 
quella che può offrire un moschettone non a ghiera, oppure se 
si fa affidamento su un solo punto di connessione, ad esempio 
quando ci si aggancia ad un ancoraggio di assicurazione, 
oppure quando si fissa l’imbragatura ad un ancoraggio o 
uno strumento per la calata. Quando si usano moschettoni 
a ghiera, è necessario osservare le stesse precauzioni che si 
osserverebbero per qualunque altro moschettone. È necessario 
imparare ad utilizzare correttamente il meccanismo di avvita-
mento del moschettone e assicurarsi che sia adeguatamente 
fissato quando è in uso. Effettuare controlli frequenti per 
assicurarsi che il moschettone sia avvitato quando è in uso. 
Se scorre sulla ghiera, la corda può svitare con facilità il 
moschettone (9). In caso di assicurazione o calata in doppia, è 
importante accertarsi che il moschettone a ghiera sia orientato 
correttamente nell’imbracatura e che il dispositivo di assicura-
zione sia posizionato correttamente nel moschettone a ghiera 
(10, 11 e 12). Molti dispositivi di assicurazione tendono ad 
appendersi alla barra o al naso del moschettone. Se caricato in 
questo modo, il moschettone è in grado di sostenere una forza 
molto minore di quella stimata (13 e 14).

I connettori di tipo Q utilizzano una ghiera a vite che, se 
chiusa, garantisce una elevata resistenza. Queste maglie 
vengono utilizzate per fissare i rinvii sulle piastrine.

I rinvii sono costituiti da due moschettoni legati da una 
fettuccia corta. Sono comunemente usati per collegare la 
corda a protezioni fisse, come appigli o altre protezioni estese, 
per ridurre il peso della corda. Le raccomandazioni generali 
fornite in precedenza per i moschettoni si applicano anche ai 
rinvii. Tuttavia, per questo dispositivo ci sono anche alcune 
considerazioni specifiche da aggiungere. Se le fettucce dei 
rinvii vengono caricate su un bordo, perdono resistenza come 
qualsiasi altro componente dell’attrezzatura da arrampicata. 
Le fettucce perdono parte della loro resistenza se si bagnano 
o in presenza di ghiaccio. Legare le fettucce con un nodo 
le indebolisce. Le fibre in polietilene ad altissimo peso 
molecolare (UHMWPE) (ad es. Dyneema, Spectra) hanno un 
punto di fusione pari a 130°C (266°F) e devono essere usate 
con la massima cautela vicino a fonti di calore.

Pertanto, è raccomandabile cercare di visualizzare come si 
muoverà il rinvio quando ci si arrampicherà sopra e in quale 
posizione si troverà quando verrà caricato. Ciò può risultare 
molto complesso perché il rinvio si muove in modo diverso 
a seconda della sua posizione nella catena di protezione. 
Inoltre, la sua posizione cambia naturalmente man mano 
che si prosegue il percorso. Innanzitutto, pensare a come 
si posizionerà il rinvio nel caso in cui ci si cada sopra. Ciò è 
piuttosto facile da immaginare. Cercare qualsiasi sporgenza 
o irregolarità nella roccia o nella protezione che potrebbe 
far aprire la leva o qualsiasi bordo o sporgenza sulla quale 
potrebbe essere caricato il moschettone. Ricordarsi di control-
lare sia il lato superiore che quello inferiore del moschettone. 
Quindi, pensare a come si sposterà il rinvio quando ci si sposta 
sopra il rinvio. Nella maggior parte dei casi, specialmente 
quando si agganciano spit o chiodi, le leve di entrambi i 
moschettoni sono orientate verso la parte opposta rispetto alla 
direzione di marcia dello scalatore (15). Per il moschettone 
superiore o moschettona l’ancoraggio deve essere rivolto in 
direzione opposta alla direzione di marcia perché mentre ci 
si muove di fianco o sopra l’ultimo pezzo di protezione che si 

è agganciato, il moschettone ruota verso l’alto, ossia verso lo 
scalatore. In questo caso, è fondamentale che il moschettone 
superiore ruoti sulla sua leva, e possa agganciarsi alla forcella 
(15). Se il moschettone superiore ruota attorno alla sua 
leva, è possibile che si agganci all’incavo della leva (16). Se 
è caricato in questa posizione, cederà con un carico molto 
basso. È ugualmente importante che il moschettone inferiore, 
per l’inserimento della corda, sia orientato in direzione 
opposta rispetto alla direzione di marcia dello scalatore per 
evitare che la corda attraversi la leva e si sganci in caso di 
caduta (8). Ricordarsi che ci sono sempre delle eccezioni. 
Come spiegato in precedenza, le sporgenze della roccia, le 
teste degli spit o altre irregolarità possono far aprire le leve 
dei moschettoni o far sì che il moschettone sia caricato su 
un’estremità. In alcuni casi, può essere necessario orientare 
la leva del moschettone nella direzione di marcia per evitare 
queste sporgenze o per utilizzare un moschettone a ghiera. 
Ogni situazione deve essere valutata in modo indipendente. 
È fondamentale essere consapevoli delle conseguenze di una 
caduta e assumersi la responsabilità delle decisioni che si 
prendono. Infine, è importante pensare a come si muoverà il 
rinvio nel caso in cui si cada su un pezzo posto a a maggiore 
altezza. Sebbene sia improbabile che un rinvio basso nella 
catena di protezione si sganci o ceda, non è possibile escludere 
questa possibilità. Analizzare come verranno tirati i rinvii in 
caso di caduta su pezzi sovrastanti e come saranno caricati se 
i pezzi superiori cedono.

Gli Anchor Draws (tiranti di ancoraggio) sono progettati per 
fornire una misura extra di sicurezza durante l’abbassamento 
o l’avvolgimento superiore da un ancoraggio standard a due 
bulloni. Possono essere utilizzati in coppia o singolarmente in 
combinazione con un rinvio standard. Quando l’imbracatura 
mostra segni di usura o danni, deve essere restituita a 
Metolius per la sostituzione.

Cura e manutenzione (B)
Controllare l’attrezzatura prima di ogni uso. Spetta 
all’utilizzatore assumersi la responsabilità di verificare le 
condizioni dell’attrezzature e distruggere quella pericolosa. 
Verificare che le parti in metallo non presentino incrinature, 
sgorbiature, deformazioni o segni di corrosione. Verificare 
che la leva si chiuda in modo automatico e completo al 
momento del suo rilascio. Controllare che il meccanismo 
di blocco funzioni correttamente. Accertarsi che le parti in 
tessuto o cucite non presentino segni di abrasione, danni o 
scolorimento. Se ci sono danni visibili o segni di grave usura, 
distruggere il prodotto. Distruggere l’equipaggiamento ritirato 
per evitare che possa essere usato in futuro. In caso di dubbi 
sulla sicurezza dell’equipaggiamento, restituirlo a Metolius 
perché possa essere ispezionato.

Pulire l’attrezzatura con acqua calda e sapone. Sciacquare con 
acqua fresca e asciugarla bene.

Gli ambienti marini sono molto dannosi per le attrezzature 
da arrampicata. In caso di esposizione ad ambienti marini, 
sciacquare l’attrezzatura con acqua fresca e asciugarla bene.

Non modificare in alcun modo l’attrezzatura. Se l’attrezzatura 
necessita di riparazione, restituirla a Metolius.

Conservazione e trasporto (C)
Conservare l’attrezzatura da arrampicata lontano da reagenti 
chimici (ad es. sostanze corrosive, solventi, acidi, candeggina, 
batterie, ecc.) o fonti di calore. In caso di contatto con sos-
tanze chimiche, distruggere immediatamente l’attrezzatura. 
Conservare l’attrezzatura in un luogo fresco, asciutto, non 
illuminato e ben ventilato.

Ciclo di vita
La durata dell’attrezzatura da arrampicata è generamente 
determinata dall’usura e dai danni più che dal tempo. Se 
i prodotti in metallo e in tessuto vengono conservati in 
modo corretto e utilizzati con moderazione, senza essere 
esposti ad ambienti marini, reagenti chimici, brutte cadute 
o danni, possono rispettivamente durare all’infinito e fino a 
10 anni. Tuttavia, una qualsiasi delle condizioni descritte in 
precedenza può ridurre significativamente la vita utile dei 
prodotti. Sebbene l’usura non sia immediatamente visibile sui 
prodotti in tessuto, le fibre tendono comunque a deteriorarsi 
con il tempo.

Marcature
 : ente che controlla la produzione del prodotto.

 : prodotto certificato UIAA
Metolius: nome del produttore
Data di produzione (es. 0218): 02: Mese 18: Anno o 
(es. 02 2018): 02: Mese 2018: Anno
Classe di rottura (es. kN 24  7 10): forza minima 
di rottura per l’asse maggiore, l’asse minore e l’orientamento 
delle leve di apertura
Valore di resistenza all‘imbracatura (22 kN): Carico di 
rottura minimo dell’imbracatura al momento della produzione

 : leggere le istruzioni per l’uso
 : connettore per assicurazione dinamica
 : connettore di base con dispositivo di blocco per leve
 : connettore concepito in modo tale da garantire che il 

carico si trovi in una direzione predeterminata

警告
•	本製品はロッククライミングおよび登山以
外には使用できません。
•	クライミングおよび登山には危険が伴い
ます。
•	自分自身の行動と判断はあなたの自己責
任です。
•	本製品を使用するためには専門知識とトレ
ーニングが必要です。
•	あなたには本製品の性能と限界を理解し、
それを尊重する責任があります。
•	弊社は、全てのクライマーが有資格ガイド
の指導を受けることを強くお勧めします。
•	所有している道具の状態と使用履歴を常に
把握し、使えなくなった道具は再利用を防ぐ
ために破棄して下さい。
•	中古品を絶対に使用しないで下さい。
•	関連基準に適合する適切なロッククライミ
ングと登山の用具のみと共に、本製品を使
用しなくてはなりません。
•	上記の警告を守らなかった場合、重傷や死
亡を伴う事故を招くおそれがあります。

使用 (A)
この個人用保護具は、高所からの落下のリス
クから保護するためのものです。

この取扱説明書では力ラビナやクイックドロー
の基本的な使い方、性能の限界、最も一般的
な誤用例を記載していますが、ここに記載さ
れている以外にもクライミング用具の誤用例
は無数にあり、その全てを記載することは不
可能です。所有しているすべてのクライミング
用品の使い方を自分自身の貢任において習
得して下さい。取扱説明書は補助的に使用で
きますが、有資格者による指導や実地経験の
代用になるものではありません。

力ラビナは正しい方向に荷重された場合のみ
強力ですが、間違った荷重の掛け方(マイナー
アクシスへの荷重、ゲ一トが開いた状態での
荷重、岩角をまたいだ状態での荷重など)をす
ると体重やそれ以下の極端に低い荷重でも破
断してしまうおそれがあります。カラビナやク
イックドロ一を正しい向きにセットすることが
重要です。力ラビナを使用する度に、荷重時に
起こる事態を予測しておかなければなりませ
ん。ゲ一トが閉まった状態で、カラビナの主軸
に沿って荷重が掛けられていることをチェック
して下さい(図1)。これが、カラビナが規定通り
の強度を保てる唯一の荷重方向です。カラビ
ナのゲートを開いてしまうような岩の突起や
凹凸が、岩とプロテクションシステムのいずれ
にも無いことをチェックして下さい(図2)。カラ
ビナに、てこの力を掛けてしまう岩角や突起が
無いことをチェックして下さい(図3)。カラビナ

がノーズもしくはノ一ズ付近でぶら下がって
いないことをチェックして下さい(図4)。カラビ
ナのゲートまたは短軸方向に絶対に荷重をか
けないで下さい(図5)。力ラビナに3方向以上
の荷重を絶対にかけないで下さい(図6)。力ラ
ビナにロ一プをクリップする際は、必ずカラビ
ナの背面側もしくは岩側からロープが通り、前
面に出るようにして下さい(図7)。カラビナの
ゲ一トは、クライマ一の進行方向の逆に向け
て下さい(図7)。これは墜落時にロ一プがゲ一
トをまたぎ、ロ一プが外れてしまうのを防ぐた
めです(図8)。

ロッキングカラビナは、ノンロッキングカラビ
ナよりも高い安全性が要求される場合や、1
つの接続ポイントだけに頼らなければなら
ない場合(ビレイアンカ一からセルフビレイ
を取る、ビレイ/ラッぺル器具をハ一ネスに取
り付ける等)に使用します。ロッキングカラビ
ナを使用する場合は、ノンロッキングカラビ
ナを使用するのと同様の注意が必要です。カ
ラビナのロック機構の正しい操作方法を理解
し、使用中に正しくロックされていることをチ
ェックして下さい。使用中は、ロック機構のチ
ェックを頻繁に行って下さい。ロ一プがロッ
キングスリ一ブ上を流れると、簡単にロック
が解除されてしまいます(図9)。ビレイ/ラッぺ
ルを行う際は、ロッキングカラビナが正しい
向きでハ一ネスに取り付けられていること、ロ
ッキングカラビナにビレイ器具が正しい向き
でセットされていることをチェックして下さい
(図10、11、12)。多くのビレイ器具はロッキン
グカラビナの主軸やノ一ズに引っ掛かりやす
く、この状態で荷重をかけると、カラビナは定
格強度を遥かに下回る強度で破断するおそ
れがあります(図13、14)。

タイプQのコネクター(クイックリンク)は、完
全に閉めた状態で耐荷重性を発揮するスク
リュー式ゲートを採用しています。これらは通
常、ボルトハンガーとスリングの連結用として
使われます。

クイックドローは2個のカラビナを短いスリ
ングで連結したもので、これらは通常、ボル
ト等の支点とロ一プを連結したり、プロテク
ションの位置を調節してロ一プドラッグを軽
減するのに使用します。上述されたすべての
カラビナに関する一般的な注意事項は、クイ
ックドローにも適用されますが、それに加え
てクイックドロー特有の考慮すベき点があり
ます。岩角をまたいだ状態でクイックドロー
のスリングに荷重がかかると、他のクライミ
ング用具と同様に強度が損なわれます。濡れ
たり凍結したりしている場合にも、スリングの
強度が部分的に損なわれます。スリングで結
び目を作ると、強度が弱くなります。超高分子
量ポリエチレン繊維（ダイニーマ、スペクトラ
等）の融点は130°C（266°F）です。熱源に注意
して下さい。

クライマーがクイックドローを過ぎて登って
いくのに従いクイックドローがどのように動
くか、そして荷重がかかったときにどのような
状態になるかを視覚的にイメージして下さ
い。プロテクションチェーンにおけるクイック
ドローの位置によってクイックドローの動き
方は異なり、当然ながらクライマーがルート
を登っていくにつれてクイックドローの状態
も変化するため、これを思い描くのはきわめ
て困難な場合があります。始めに、クライマー
が墜落した際に最後にロープをクリップした
クイックドローがどのように動くかを予測し
て下さい。これは割と簡単に予測できるでし
ょう。岩やプロテクションシステムにカラビナ
のゲートを開けてしまうような突起や不均一
が無いか、荷重時にカラビナがまたぐような
岩角や突起が無いかをチェックして下さい。
クイックドロー上下のカラビナについてチェ
ックするのも忘れないで下さい。次に、登って
いく際にクイックドローがどのように動くかを
考えます。ほとんどの場合、特にボルトやピト
ンにクリップする際は、クイックドロー上下の
カラビナのゲートが進行方向の逆に向くよう
にする必要があります(図15)。クライマ一が

最後にクリップした用具の横から上へと登っ
ていくのに従いクイックドローはボルトを中
心にクライマ一の方へ回転するため、上側の
カラビナまたはカムなどにクリップしたカラ
ビナは、進行方向の逆を向くようにしなけれ
ばなりません。その場合、ボルトクリップ側の
カラビナの回転方向はゲ一卜のある方向で
なく軸のある方向(図15)であることがきわめ
て重要です。ゲート側に回転するとゲートノ
ッチがハンガ一に引っ掛かってしまう可能性
があり(図16)、この位置で荷重がかかると、非
常に低い荷重で破損します。同様に、ロ一プ
がゲートを横切り、落下の際に外れてしまう
のを防ぐため、下側またはロープクリップ側
のカラビナを進行方向の逆に向けることも重
要です(図8)。常に例外があることを覚えてお
いて下さい。上記のように岩の突起、ボル卜
の頭、その他の要因によってゲートが押し開
けられたり、カラビナが岩角に押し付けられ
たりする場合があります。そのような場合は、
ゲートをあえて進行方向に向けて突起を避け
たり、ロッキングカラビナを使ったりする必要
があります。その時その時の状況を個別に判
断して下さい。落下がもたらす結果を認識し、
自己の責任で決定を下すことが重要です。最
後に、墜落するプロテクションより1個下のク
イックドローの動きを予測してみて下さい。1
個下のクイックドローからロ一プが外れたり、
クイックドローそのものが外れてしまうケ一
スは稀ですが、あり得ない訳ではありません。
墜落を受け止めるには、墜落するプロテクシ
ョン以外のクイックドロ一もしっかりセットさ
せていなければなりません。上部のプロテク
ションで墜落した際に下のクイックドローが
どのように引っ張られるか、また、上部のクイ
ックドローに問題が起きた時に、下のクイッ
クドローが荷重を受け止められるかを予測
して下さい。

Anchor	 Draw（アンカードロー）は標準２ボ
ルトアンカーから下げたりトップローピング
をするときに追加の安全手段を提供してする
ように設計されています。対で使用するか、標
準のクイックドローと組み合わせて単独で使
用することができます。スリングに摩耗や損
傷の兆候が認められたら、メトリウスに返品
して交換してもらう必要があります。

手入れとメンテナンス(B)
使用前に毎回必ず用具を点検して下さい。用
具の状態を判断し、安全ではなくなった用具
を廃棄する責任はあなた自身にあります。金
属部品の割れ目や欠け、変形や腐蝕がない
かをチェックして下さい。開けたゲートが自
動的に完全に閉まるか確認して下さい。ロッ
ク機構がある場合は、それが正常に機能して
いることを確認して下さい。繊維素材のパー
ツや縫製に何らかの摩耗、損傷や変色の兆
候がないかどうかをチェックして下さい。損
傷の兆候や著しい摩耗が認められる場合は、
その製品の使用を止めて下さい。使えなくな
った道具は、将来誤って使用されてしまうの
を防止するため廃棄して下さい。お持ちの器
具の安全性について疑いが生じた場合は、
末尾に記載の輸入代理店に返品し検査をご
依頼下さい。

器具は温かい石けん水で洗浄して下さい。水
道水ですすぎ、よく乾燥させて下さい。

海水はクライミングギアを著しく損傷させま
す。ギアが海水や海風にさらされた場合は水
道水ですすぎ、よく乾燥させて下さい。

器具にはいかなる方法でも変更を加えない
で下さい。器具の修理が必要な場合は、末尾
に記載の輸入代理店にお送り下さい。

保管と運搬(C)
クライミング用具は化学薬品(腐食物質、溶
剤、酸、漂白剤、バッテリーなど)や熱源に近づ
けないで下さい。お持ちのクライミング用具
が化学薬品にさらされた場合は、直ちにその
使用を止めて下さい。用具は湿気がなく換気
の良い冷暗所に保管して下さい。

寿命
クライミングギアの寿命は一般的に使用期間
よりも摩耗や損傷の度合いに左右されます。
適切に保管して適度に使用し、海水環境や化
学薬品を避け、著しいフォールや損傷がない
限りは、金属製品の寿命は無制限で、繊維製
品は10年まで使用できます。しかし、上記の
条件のいずれか一つでも反すると著しく寿命
を損なうおそれがあります。繊維製品が著し
い摩耗の兆候を示していなくても、繊維は時
間の経過とともに劣化します。

マーキング
 :	本製品がCE規則を満たしていること

を表します。
 :	UIAA認証済

Metolius: 製造者名
製造日 (例: 0218):02:	月	18:	年	または	(例: 02 
2018):02:	月	2018:	年
強度規格 (kN 24  7 10など):	メジャーアク
シス、マイナーアクシス、およびゲートが開い
た状態での最低破断強度
スリング強度評価（22kN):製造時における最
低破断強度

 :	使用前に取扱説明書をお読み下さい
 : 動的なビレイのコネクター
 : ゲートロッキング機構搭載の基本コ

ネクター
	:	負荷が所定方向にかけられるように設計

されているコネクター

警告シンボル (D)
1.	重傷や死亡の潜在的な危険
2.	事故や負傷の可能性
3.	認められた用途

メトリウスのカラビナとクイックドロー
は、登山用具 (コネクタ)に関する規定
(EU)2016/425,EN12275:2013および登山用
具(スリング)に関する規定EN566:2017に準拠
しています。EU適合宣言書は以下で入手でき
ます:https://www.metoliusclimbing.com/
eudoc.html

本製品の認証・検査は以下により実施され
ています：
APAVE	SUDEUROPE	SAS
CS	60193	13322
MARSEILLE	CEDEX	16
FRANCE
認証機関番号：0082

上記の内容について不明な点や質問がある
場合は、以下の輸入代理店にお問い合わせ
下さい。電話: (049) 271-7113 メール: ec@
lostarrow.co.jp

メトリウス日本総代理店
株式会社ロストアロ一
〒	350-2213	埼玉県鶴ケ島市脚折	1386-6
TEL	:	049-271-7113	(ユ一ザ一サボ一卜)
FAX:	049-271-7112
e-mail:	ec@lostarrow.co.jp

日本語

METOLIUS EUROPE

CZECH, SLOVAK REPUBLIC 
R-SPORT S.R.O.
HRBITOVNÍ 55
741 01 NOVÝ JICÍN

FRANCE
AMWEAR
1 RUE JEAN CHARCOT
ROMANS 26100
FRANCE

GERMANY, AUSTRIA,DENMARK, 
ITALY, 
BENELUX, SPAIN, PORTUGAL, 
ANDORRA
TRIPLE X GMBH
INDUSTRIESTR. 11
96120 BISCHBERG
GERMANY

GREECE
POLO S.A., OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT
62 ZISIMOPOULOU STREET
P. FALIRO
175 64 ATHENS, GREECE

ITALIANO

Simboli di avvertenza (D)
1. Rischio imminente di una lesione grave o mortale
2. Potenziale incidente o lesione
3. Uso approvato

I moschettoni ed i rinvii di Metolius sono conformi al 
Regolamento (UE) 2016/425, EN 12275:2013, Attrezzatura 
e connettori per alpinismo, e EN566:2017, Attrezzatura-anelli 
per alpinismo. La dichiarazione di conformità UE è 
disponibile alla pagina Web https://www.metolius-
climbing.com/eudoc.html

La certificazione e il controllo di questo prodotto sono 
effettuati da:
APAVE SUDEUROPE SAS
CS 60193 13322
MARSEILLE CEDEX 16
FRANCIA
Numero di identificazione dell’organismo notificato 0082

Per eventuali dubbi o domande su quanto esposto 
in precedenza, rivolgersi a Metolius al numero 
(541) 382-7585 o per e-mail all’indirizzoinfo@
metoliusclimbing.com.

Metolius Climbing
63189 Nels Anderson Rd.
Bend, OR 97701 USA
Telefono: (541) 382-7585
Fax: (541) 382-8531
www.metoliusclimbing.com

NORWAY
VERTICAL PLAYGROUND A/S
AUNEVEIEN 4
OPPDAL 7340
NORWAY

POLAND
SNAP OUTDOOR SP. ZO.O
BOJKOWSKA 37M
44-100 GLIWICE
POLAND

SWEDEN
HIGH SPORT SVENSKA AB
FABRIKSGATAN 38-42
412 15 GÃTEBORG, SWEDEN
SWITZERLAND
MB MOUNTAIN GEAR GMBH
CHUTZENWEG 12, 3250 LYSS

METOLIUS UK

BEYOND HOPE LTD
UNIT E208
WARMCO INDUSTRY PARK 
(EAST GATE)
MANCHESTER ROAD
MOSSLEY, ASHTON UNDER LYNE
GREATER MANCHESTER, OL5 9AY


